E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Power Tongs & Replacement Parts

Index Page
BJ Rod Tong Assembly Page Foster 74 & 74-92 Tong Page
* FrameAssembly . . . . .. ... ... ... 1-2 *FinalDrive . . . ... ........... 26-27
+ Suspension Spring and Hanger Assembly . . . .3 « Drag RingAssembly . . . . . ... ...... 27
* Brake Drum Assembly . . . . . . ... ... .. 3 «JawsandTongDies. . . . . . . .. ... ... 27
s Inner RingAssembly . . . . .. ... ...... 4 * Transmission . . . . . .. ... ... ... 28-30
*«FrontEndControl . . . . . .. ... ... .... 5 *DogClutch . . . .. ... ... ........ 31
Gate. . . ... 5 * Rockford Clutch . . . . . ... ... ..... 32
 Hydraulic Motor Valve Assembly . . . . . . . .. 5 « Torque Gauge . . . .. ... ... ...... 33
* HydraulicMotor . . . . . . . ... ... ... 6-7 + Comercial Hydraulic . . . . ... ... .. 34-35
* Hydraulic Lift . . . . ... ... ... ... 36-37
BJ RS Tubing Tongs Foster 58-93 & 58-93R Tong

* Frame Assemblyand Parts . . . . . . . . .. 8-11 *FinalDrive . . . ... ........... 38-39
« Outer, Inner Ring, Sprocket and Brake . . . . . 11 * Drag RingAssembly . . . . .. ... ... .. 40
« Jaws, Bushings and Tong Dies . . . . . . . . . 12 +JawsandTongDies. . . . . ... ... .. 41-43
* Transmission . . . . . .. .. ... .... 14-16 * Transmission . . . . . ... ... ... .. 44-46
* Motor, Valve and Pipe. . . . . . ... ... 18-19 *DogClutch . . . .. ... ... .. ...... 47
* HangerAssemby . . . . . .. ... ... ... 20 * RockfordClutch . . . . . ... ... ..... 48
«ControlValve . . . . . ... ... .. ..... 21 * Hydraulic Lift . . . . .. .. ... ... .. 50-51
« Standard Hydraulic Motor . . . . . . . .. 22-23 + Comercial Hydraulic . . . . ... ... .. 52-53
* Hydraulic Torque Gauge . . . . .. .. .. .. 53

BJ CTS TubingTongs . ........... 24
Foster147Back-Up . . . . . . ... . .. 54-55

BJ MS Back up Assembly . . . . . ... .. 25

www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337






#>RIGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
Rod Tong
and
Frame Assembly
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
300-2000 - 27841-1 Mark IV Rod Tong Less Inner Ring & Back up 1 A/R

Max Torque 1,370 ft./Ibs. Max. Speed 120 rpm:
Hydraulic Requirement: 1,000 to 2,000 psi 13 gpm
Frame Assembly

300-9922 2 27868 Outer Ring Wear Ring 1 AR
300-8565 3 27869 Thrust Washer, Idler Gear 2 AR
300-6415 4 27870 Cluster Gear Shaft 1 AR
300-8570 5 27871 Thrust Washer, 2nd Reduction Gear 1 AR
300-8575 6 28872 Thrust Washer, Cluster Gear 1 AR
300-1920 7 27873 Thrust Washer Retainer Pin 7 AR
300-9640 8 942453-11 Outer Ring Frame Roller 7 A/R
300-9645 9 942392-112 Needle Bearing, 2nd Reduction Gear Lower 1 A/R
300-6660 10 27851 Gear, 2nd Reduction 1 AR
300-9650 11 942392-53 Needle Bearing, Idler Gear Shaft 2 AR
300-1925 11A 29888 Retaining Disc, Idler Gear Shaft 2 A/R
300-1930 11B 941156-137 Snap Ring, Idler Gear Shaft Retaining Disc 2 A/R
300-9265 12 940287-819 Gear Shaft Seal, 2nd Reduction 1 AR
300-9270 13 940287-12 Idler Gear Shaft Lower Seal 2 AR
300-1935 14 944524-244 Motor Pinion Lower Retaining Ring 1 AR
300-7930 15 941068-116 Frame To Cover Dowel 8 AR
300-9774 16 944422-8 Outer Ring Frame Roller Nut 7 A/R
300-1940 17 944524-295 Motor Pinion Upper Retaining Ring 1 AR
300-6740 - 27850 Motor Pinion Assembly (ref. 18-21) (Mark II, Il & IV) 1 AR
300-6725 - 28614 Motor Pinion Assembly (ref. 18-21) (Mark V & VI) 1 AR
300-6630 18 27921 Motor Pinion Gear (Mark II, 11l & 1V) 1 AR
300-6645 18 29197 Motor Pinion Gear (Mark V only) 1 AR
300-9655 19 979384-8 Motor Pinion Lower Bearing 1 AR
300-9660 20 979384-10 Motor Pinion Upper Bearing (Mark 11 - 1V) 1 A/R
300-9942 20 28610 Motor Pinion Bearing Adapter Ring (Mark V only) 1 AR
300-1942 21 94408-87 Motor Pinion Snap Ring 1 AR
300-6710 - 27847 Cluster Gear Assembly (ref. 22-23) (Mark 11, Il & V) 1 AR
300-6712 - 28613 Cluster Gear Assembly (ref. 22-23) (Mark V only) 1 AR
300-6635 22 27922 Cluster Gear (Mark 11 - 1V) 1 AR
300-6640 22 29196 Cluster Gear (Mark V only) 1 AR
300-9605 23 29172 Cluster Gear Bearing 1 AR
300-6705 - 27846 Idler Gear Assembly (ref. 24-25) 2 AR
300-6625 24 27866 Idler Gear 1 AR
300-6400 25 27867 Idler Gear Shaft 1 AR
300-4800 - 27845 Outer Ring Assembly (ref. 26-29) 1 AR
300-6620 26 27865 Outer Ring Gear 1 A/R
300-6730 27 29173 Outer Ring Roller Assembly 2 AR
300-7915 28 943631-91 Outer Ring Roller Pin 2 AR
300-1910 29 944524-50 Outer Ring Roller Pin Retainer Snap Ring 2 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 1



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Rod Tong
Replacement Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
. FrameAssemblyContinved |
300-4100 - 27843 Frame Cover Assembly (ref. 30-45) 1 AR
300-4110 30 27874 Frame Cover 1 AR
300-9922 31 27868 Outer Ring Wear Ring 1 AR
300-9640 32 942453-11 Outer Ring Frame Roller 7 A/R
300-9758 33 94422-8 Outer Ring Frame Roller Nut 7 AR
300-9650 34 942392-53 Idler Gear Shaft Needle Bearing 2 A/R
300-9270 35 940287-12 Idler Gear Shaft Seal 2 AR
300-8565 36 27869 Idler Gear Shaft Thrust Washer 2 AR
300-1920 37 27873 Thrust Washer Retainer Pin 4 AR
300-9610 38 942393-84 2nd Reduction Gear Shaft Upper Needle Bearing 1 A/R
300-9205 39 940286-318 2nd Reduction Gear Shaft Upper Seal 1 A/R
300-9230 40 944047-8 Frame Cover Snap-In Seal 2 A/R
97-10-1236-21 41 941271-203 Frame Cover Capscrew 3 A/R
97-10-1218-21 43 941271-126 Frame Cover Capscrew 2 A/R
97-10-1248-21 44 941271-218 Frame Cover Capscrew 3 A/R
300-9740 45 941285-69 Frame Cover Outer Wear Ring Capscrew 2 A/R
300-6205 - 27844 Gear Case Cover Assembly (ref. 47-65) 1 A/R
300-6215 a7 27875 Gear Case Cover 1 AR
300-9510 48 27876 Back-Up Wrench Support Spring (3 pcs per set) 1 AR
300-4120 49 28007 Support Spring Plate 1 A/R
300-9720 50 939100-3 Support Spring Capscrew 2 A/R
300-9515 51 27877 Back-Up Wrench Pivot Spring 1 A/R
300-7905 52 27878 Pivot Pin 1 AR
97-10-1212-21 53 941271-93 Pivot Spring Capscrew 1 A/R
97-40-1200-21 53A 939207-4 Pivot Spring Capscrew Nut 1 A/R
97-62-1200 53B 939349-3 Pivot Spring Capscrew Lock Washer 1 A/R
300-4115 54 27909 Pivot Spring Retainer Plate 1 AR
300-9940 55/ 27908 Torque Indicator Load Cell Piston 1 A/R
300-8570 56 27871 2nd Reduction Gear Thrust Washer 1 AR
300-8575 57 27872 Cluster Gear Thrust Washer 1 AR
300-1920 58 27873 Thrust Washer Retainer Pin 3 AR
300-9220 59 942271-17 Load Cell Piston O-Ring 1 A/R
300-9235 60 945509-17 Piston O-Ring Back-up Ring 2 A/R
300-9215 61 940288-471 Piston Seal 1 AR
300-8110 62 940968-1 Load Cell Pipe Plug 1 A/R
300-9200 63 27918 Gear Box Cover Gasket 1 AR
97-01-1208-21 64 941271-71 Gear Case Cover Capscrew 11 A/R
300-8540 65 939354-3 Gear Case Cover Capscrew Lock Washer 11 A/R

Page 2 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Rod Tong
Replacement Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
10-6701 - 16377 Suspension Spring Assembly - A/R
10-9925 - 16378 Shank 1 AR
10-9725 - 939484-8 Shank Nut 1 AR
97-90-0512 - 939667-28 Shank Cotter 1 AR
10-8505 - 16682 Washer 1 AR
10-9930 - 16380 Lower Cap 1 A/R
10-6203 - 16683 Housing 1 AR
310-9525 - 27955 Inner Spring 1 A/R
10-9711 - 16379-1 Upper Cap Assembly 1 A/R
10-9504 - 16446 Outer Spring 1 A/R
300-6800 - 27852 Hanger Assembly (ref. 71-77) 1 A/R
300-6805 71 27852-1 Hanger 1 AR
10-9707 72 15532 Hanger Balancing Screw 1 A/R
300-9732 74 940917-240 Hanger Balancing Screw Bolt 1 A/R
300-9722 T4A 939207-7 Hanger Balancing Screw Bolt Nut 1 A/R
300-8555 74B 939644-12 Hanger Balancing Screw Washer 1 A/R
97-01-1210-21 77 939097-23 Hanger Capscrew 4 A/R
300-6715 - 27848 Brake Drum Assembly (ref. 78 & 78A) 1 A/R
300-6720 78 27879 Brake Drum 1 AR
300-7925 78A 943733-208 Brake Drum Pin 2 AR
300-9910 79 27849 Brake Band 1 AR
300-7900-1 - 27861-1 Brake Band Anchor Pin Assembly (ref. 80-82) 2 A/R
300-7900 80 27861 Brake Band Anchor Pin 2 AR
97-60-0800 80A 939370-7 Brake Band Anchor Pin Washer 3 AR
300-1900 80B 943732-18 Brake Band Anchor Pin Retainer 2 AR
300-9915 83 27856 Brake Band Cover Plate 1 AR
97-01-0814-17 84 941271-102 Brake Cover Plate Capscrews 2 A/R
300-9225 99 942271-9 Frame Torque Indicator O-Ring 1 A/R
300-1200 100 27860 Frame Handle 1 AR
97-41-1200-21 101 941442-3 Frame Cover Nut 6 AR
300-9966 102 29783 Control Valve Shaft 1 AR
300-6220 103 29143 Torque Indicator Gauge 1 A/R

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 3



(7> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts &Y/ ————"rropucrs
Inner Ring Assemblies for Rod Tong
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
Inner Ring Assemblies and Backup Wrenches, Sucker Rods
300-4840 Ass'y 27899-2 Inner Ring Assembly, 1/2" Rod 1 AR
300-4805 85 27894 Inner Ring 1 AR
300-5600 86 27895 Plain Jaw, 1/2" 1 AR
300-5605 87 27896 Jaw with Lug, 1/2" 1 AR
300-9520 88 27897 Jaw Spring 2 AR
300-4300 89 27722 Jaw Hinge Pin 2 AR
300-9926 90 27898 Back-Up Wrench, 1/2" Rod 1 A/R
300-4830 Ass'y 27899 Inner Ring Assembly, 5/8", 3/4", 7/8" Rod 1 A/R
300-4805 85 27894 Inner Ring 1 A/R
300-5610 86 27900 Plain Jaw, 5/8", 3/4", 7/8" 1 AR
300-5620 87 27901 Jaw with Lug, 5/8", 3/4", 7/8" 1 AR
300-9520 88 27897 Jaw Spring 2 AR
300-4300 89 27722 Jaw Hinge Pin 2 AR
300-9928 90 27902 Back-Up Wrench, 5/8" Rod 1 AR
300-9930 90 27903 Back-Up Wrench, 3/4", 7/8" Rod 1 AR
300-4845 Ass'y 27899-3 Inner Ring Assembly, 7/8" Rod with 1-1/8" Flat 1 AR
300-4805 85 27894 Inner Ring 1 A/R
300-5615 86 27900-1 Plain Jaw, 7/8" for EL Rod 1 AR
300-5625 87 27901-1 Jaw with Lug, 7/8" for EL Rod 1 AR
300-9520 88 27897 Jaw Spring 2 AR
300-4300 89 27722 Jaw Hinge Pin 2 A/R
300-9934 90 27906 Back-Up Wrench, 7/8" Rod 1 AR
300-4850 Ass'y 27899-4 Inner Ring Assembly, 1" Rod 1 A/R
300-4805 85 27894 Inner Ring 1 AR
300-5635 86 32967 Plain Jaw, 1" 2 AR
300-9520 88 27897 Jaw Spring 2 AR
300-4300 89 27722 Jaw Hinge Pin 2 A/R
300-9934 90 27906 Back-Up Wrench, 1" Rod 1 A/R
300-4835 Ass,y 27899-1 Inner Ring Assembly, 1-1/8" Rod 1 A/R
300-4805 85 27894 Inner Ring 1 AR
300-5630 86 27905 Plain Jaw, 1-1/8" 1 AR
300-9520 88 27897 Jaw Spring 2 AR
300-4300 89 27722 Jaw Hinge Pin 2 AR
300-9938 90 27907 Back-Up Wrench, 1-1/8" Rod 1 AR
Page 4 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



N
‘ R—ﬂpommom:lr's Tubing Tongs / Parts

Rod Tong
Replacement Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM# Description Qty Req. Box
300-6735 - 29192 Front End Control Assembly (ref. 104 - 113) 1 A/R
300-8000 104 27853 Front End Control Valve Lever - Left 1 AR
300-8005 104 29188 Front End Control Valve Lever - Right 1 A/R
300-7910 105 941066-80 Control Valve Lever Pin 6 AR
300-8100 107 940072-14 Elbow 1 AR
300-8105 108 940225-47 Nipple 1 AR
300-9944 109 29189 Front End Control Connection Bar 1 AR
300-9946 110 29190 Front End Control Bracket 1 AR
97-12-1606-25 113 940584-39 Front End Control Shoulder Screw 1 AR
.G
300-9915 114 27856 Right Gate 1 AR
300-9920 115 27857 Left Gate 1 AR
300-9505 116 27858 Gate Spring 1 AR
300-9712 117 32984 Gate Bolt, Top 2 AR
300-9714 118 32985 Gate Bolt, Bottom 2 AR
97-01-0806-17 119 941271-47 Gate Spring Capscrew 1 A/R
300-8545 120 939363-23 Gate Washer 2 AR
97-82-0406 121 943732-36 Gate Roll Pin 2 AR
300-9952 - 31908 Hydraulic Drive Group, Mark Il & V (ref. 122-131) 1 A/R
300-9954 - 31909 Hydraulic Drive Group, Mark IV (ref. 122-131) 1 A/R
300-5800 122 970400-6 Motor and Valve Assembly (Mark Il & V) 1 A/R
300-5810 122 970400-7 Motor and Valve Assembly (Mark V) 1 A/R
97-01-1208-21 123 939084-33 Capscrew 4 AR
310-9440 124 31101 Bushing 4 AR
300-9948 125 31783 Valve Link 2 AR
300-9950 126 31784 Valve Crank 1 AR
300-9810 127 31785 Link PIn 2 AR
97-60-1200 129 939370-9 Washer 8 AR
97-90-0406 130 939667-16 Cotter Pin 4 AR
300-9100 131 934841-44 Swivel Joint 2 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665  fax (817) 595-1337 Page 5



> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =—————rrooucrTs

Rod Tong Hydraulic Motor Parts

Page 6 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



B> RIGT

OOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
Rod Tong
Replacement Parts

Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
300-6270 - 970499-5 Shaft End Cover Assembly (ref. 1-12) 1 A/R
10-1910 1 970499-1005 Snap Ring 1 AR
10-9600 2 970499-1003 Bearing Shield 1 AR
300-9630 8 970499-1004 Bearing Seal 1 AR
310-9630 4 970499-1002 Shaft Bearing 1 AR
300-6410 5 970499-615 Drive Shaft and Key 1 AR
300-9412 6 970499-1000 Bearing Spacer 1 A/R
300-9260 7 970499-1017 O-Ring Gasket 1 AR
310-9986 8 970499-1007 Back-up Ring 1 AR
310-9984 9 970499-1006 Bronze Insert 1 AR
310-9250 10 970499-1008 O-Ring 2 AR
300-6225 11 970499-1001 Shaft End Cover 1 AR
300-9830 12 970499-1011 Grease Fitting 1 AR
300-9635 14 970499-1021 Roller Bearing 4 AR
300-6250 - 970499-270 Gear Housing Assembly (Mark 1l & V) 1 A/R
300-6260 - 970499-290 Gear Housing Assembly (Mark 1V) 1 A/R
300-9245 15 970499-1027 Pocket Seals 12 AR
310-8585 16 970499-1026 Thrust Plate 2 AR
310-6640 17 970499-1035 Gear Set (Marke 11, V) 1 AR
300-6655 17 970499-1135 Gear Set (Mark 1V) 1 AR
310-9260 18 970499-1029 Ring Gasket 2 AR
300-6250 - 970499-270 Gear Housing Assembly (Mark 1l & V) 1 A/R
300-6260 - 970499-290 Gear Housing Assembly (V) 1 A/R
300-6235 19 970499-1025 Gear Housing (Mark Il & V) 1 AR
300-6240 19 970499-1125 Gear Housing (Mark V) 1 A/R
300-6245 - 970499-125 Port End Cover Assembly 1 A/R
300-6230 20 970499-1020 Port End Cover 1 AR
300-9255 21 970499-1042 O-Ring Control Valve 2 AR
300-8010 22 970499-1041 Control Valve Assembly 1 A/R
300-9754 23 970499-1043 Capscrew (Mark Il & V) 4 AR
300-9756 23 970499-1044 Capscrew (Mark V) 4 AR
300-9958 24 970499-1013 Check Ball Retainer 1 AR
310-9988 25 970499-1012 Check Ball 1 AR
310-9290 26 970499-1014 Check Ball Seat 1 AR
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 7



(B RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =————=rrooucTs

RS-SA Tubing Tong Frame Assembly

Page 8 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong

Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-1000 - 34891 RS Tong Complete w/Rigid Hanger,(without positioner, 1 AR

less jaws, bushings, hoses and quick-connect couplings)

Frame Assembly

310-6930 1 34893 Frame Weldment 1 A/R
310-6935 2 34898 Frame Cover 1 AR
310-6245 2A 35129-4 Brake Band Cover Plate 1 AR
97-01-1206-21 2B 939084-3 Capscrew, Brake Band Cover Plate 8 AR
97-62-1200 2C 939349-3 Lock Washer, Brake Band Cover Plate Capscrew 8 AR
97-01-2016-29 3 939067-55 Frame Cover Bolt, 5/8" x 2" 2 AR
97-40-2000-29 3B 939207-6 Frame Cover Bolt Nut 2 A/R
97-71-2000 3C 939644-11 Frame Cover Bolt Lock Washer 2 A/R
310-7940 4 943631-70 Frame Cover Dowel Pin, 3/4" x 2" 1 A/R
310-6780 - 30837 Top Half Guard Assembly (ref. 5, 11, 12) 1 AR
310-6915 5 30871 Top Half Guard 1 A/R
310-6920 6 30872 Bottom Half Guard 1 AR
310-9702 7 15495-1 Top Guard Nut 1 AR
310-9704 8 15495-2 Bottom Guard Nut 1 AR
97-01-1614-25 9 939067-44 Guard Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-3/4" 1 AR
97-42-1600-25 9A 941442-5 Flexloc Nut 1 AR
310-9510 10 16448 Guard Spring 1 AR
310-6240 11 30874 Guard Spring Housing 1 A/R
310-7935 12 16481 Guard Spring Housing Pin, 3/4" x 2-1/4" 1 A/R
97-01-1216-21 13 939067-53 Guard Spring Bolt, 3/8" x 2" 1 AR
97-40-1200-21 13A 939207-4 Guard Spring Bolt Nut, 3/8" 1 A/R
97-70-1200 13B 939644-7 Guard Spring Bolt Lock Washer 1 A/R
310-6805 - 30685-1 Roll Over Hanger Assembly (ref. 14-29) 1 A/R
310-6800 14 16352 Hanger 1 A/R
10-9707 15 15532 Hanger Balancing Screw 1 A/R
310-6810 16 34729 Hanger Rocker Arm 1 A/R
310-9445 16A 34731 Hanger Spacer 1 A/R
310-9515 17 16497 Hanger Locking Spring 1 A/R
97-01-2464-31 18 940918-273 Hanger Balancing Screw Bolt, 3/4" x 8" 1 A/R
97-40-2400-31 18A 939212-7 Hanger Balancing Screw Nut 1 AR
97-62-2400 18B 939352-6 Hanger Balancing Screw Lock Washer 1 AR
97-01-2028-29 19 940917-151 Hanger Rocker Arm Bolt, 5/8" x 3-1/2" 2 A/R
97-40-2000-29 19A 939212-6 Hanger Rocker Arm Nut 2 A/R
97-62-2000 19B 939349-64 Hanger Rocker Arm Lock Washer 2 A/R
97-87-1614-25 20 939169-62 Hanger Set Screw, 1/2" x 1-3/4" 2 AR
97-46-1600-25 21 939248-5 Hanger Set Screw Jam Nut 2 A/R
310-9920 22 16355 Hanger Pin, 5/8" x 3-1/8" 2 AR
10-7935 22A 947128-140 Spirol Pin 4 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 9



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
10-6701 - 16377 Suspension Spring Assembly (ref. 23-29) 1 A/R
10-6203 23 16683 Suspension Spring Housing 1 AR
10-9925 24 16378 Suspension Spring Shank 1 A/R
10-9725 25 939484-8 Suspension Spring Shank Nut 1 A/R
97-90-0512 25A 939667-28 Cotter Pin, Suspension Spring Shank Nut 1 AR
10-9504 26 16446 Suspension Spring, Outer 1 A/R
310-9525 26A 27955 Suspension Spring, Inner 1 AR
10-8505 27 16682 Suspension Spring Washer 1 A/R
10-9711 o8 16379-1 zuNSSSnsion Spring Housing Upper Cap (w/ Eye Bolt 1 A/Rt
10-9930 29 16380 Suspension Spring Housing Lower Cap 1 AR
310-9700 30 15495 Roller Shaft Alemite Nut 5 AR
310-9754 31 939537-61 Roller Shaft Elastic Stop Nut, 3/4" 8 AR
310-8555 32 939644-13 Roller Shaft Washer, 7/8" 7 AR
310-6210 33 16480 Idler Sprocket Adjustment Plate 2 A/R
97-01-1206-21 34 939067-3 Idler Sprocket Adjustment Plate Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 2 A/R
310-6775 - 30835 Front Idler Roller Assembly (ref. 35-39) 2 A/R
310-6710 35 15494-5 Front Idler Roller Shaft Assembly 1 A/R
310-9965 36 30870 Idler Roller (Front) 1 A/R
310-8800 36A 15491 Idler Roller (Back) 1 AR
310-9665 37 979103-4 Idler Roller Bearing 1 AR
310-1945 38 941157-281 Idler Roller Bearing Retaining Ring 1 AR
310-1950 39 942685-118 Idler Roller Assembly Retaining Ring 2 A/R
310-6770 - 30361 Back Idler Roller Assembly (ref. 41 & 36A-39) 2 A/R
310-6765 41 30360-2 Back Idler Roller Shaft Assembly 1 A/R
310-9015 41A 940895-606 Shaft Key 1 AR
310-6705 - 15493-1 Idler Sprocket Assembly (ref. 43-46) 2 AR
310-9300 43 15493 Idler Sprocket 1 A/R\
310-9605 44 942384-36 Outer Idler Sprocket Bearing 2 A/R
310-9615 44A 942394-42 Inner Idler Sprocket Bearing 2 AR\
310-8500 45 15498 Idler Sprocket Bearing Retaining Washer 1 AR
310-1935 46 941157-231 Idler Sprocket Bearing Retaining Ring 1 AR
310-6700 - 15492-2 Idler Sprocket Roller Shaft Assembly (ref. 46A-50) 2 A/R
310-6715 46A 15496-5 Idler Sprocket Shaft Assembly 1 A/R
310-8805 47 15492 Idler Sprocket Roller 1 A/R
310-9665 48 979103-4 Idler Sprocket Roller Bearing 1 A/R
310-1945 49 941157-281 Idler Sprocket Roller Bearing Retaining Ring 1 AR
310-1950 50 942685-118 Idler Sprocket Roller Assembly Retaining Ring 1 A/R

Page 10 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box

Frame Assembly (Continued)

310-9400 51 15500 Idler Sprocket Spacer 2 AR
310-1200 52 15533 Gear Shift Handle 2 AR
310-7930 53 15516 Gear shift Handle Lock Pin 2 A/R
310-9520 54 16977 Gear Shift Handle Lock Pin Spring 2 A/R
310-9830 55 940323-4 Gear Shift Handle Grease Fitting 2 A/R
310-6405 56 15534 Gear Shift Shaft 1 AR
10-9730 57 939484-5 Gear Shift Shaft Slotted Nut, 5/8" 2 AR
97-90-0408 57A 939667-17 Cotter Pin, Gear Shift Shaft Slotted Nut 2 AR
310-9415 58 23056 Gear Shift Shaft Bushing 2 AR
310-9240 59 942271-11 Gear Shift Shaft O- Ring 2 AR
310-9005 60 939995-812 Gear Shift Shaft Key 1 AR
310-9900 61 15501 Gear Shift Actuator Yoke 1 AR
310-9905 62 15502 Gear Shift Finger 2 AR
310-6605 63 15512 High Speed Driven Gear 1 A/R
310-6720 - 15511-1 Low Speed Driven Gear Assembly (ref. 64-65) 1 A/R
310-6600 64 15511 Low Speed Driven Gear 1 AR
310-9410 65 15537 Low Speed Driven Gear Bushing 1 A/R
310-8505 66 15507 Low Speed Driven Gear Thrust Washer 1 A/R
310-9640 67 979054-304 Sliding Gear Shaft Lower Bearing 1 AR
310-9660 68 979102-5304 Drive Shaft Lower Bearing 1 A/R
310-6205 69 15505 Frame (Bottom) Gear Box Bearing Plate 2 A/R
310-9200 70 16979 Frame (Bottom) Gear Box Bearing Plate Gasket 2 A/R
97-01-0804-17 71 941271-25 Bearing Plate Capscrew, 1/4" x 1/2" 6 A/R
310-8135 72 940251-2 Gear Case Drain Plug, 1/4" 1 AR
310-9310 73 947915-11 Roller Chain Assembly with Connecting Link 1 A/R
and Offset Link, 1-1/4" x 82-1/2"
Outer Ring, Sproket, Inner Ring Assemblies
310-4830 - 17906-1A Outer and Inner Ring Assembly (Less Sprocket) 1 A/R
310-4835 - 17906-1B Outer and Inner Assembly, w/Sprocket (ref. 76-80 & 8) 1 AR
310-4840 - 17906-2 Outer Ring Assembly (ref. 76-80A) 1 A/R
310-4825 76 17906 Outer Ring 1 A/R
310-4805 7 17916 Outer Ring Large Roller 3 AR
310-4810 78 17917 Outer Ring Small Roller 2 A/R
310-4815 79 17918 Roller Bushing 5 AR
310-4820 80 17919 Roller Pin 5 A/R
97-85-0400 80A 940308-1 Grease Fitting 5 AR
310-8810 81 17921 Outer Ring Sprocket 1 A/R
97-30-1610-25 84 941237-75 Outer Ring Sprocket Bolt (Short), 1/2" x 1-1/4" 4 A/R
97-30-1616-25 85 941237-108 Outer Ring Sprocket Bolt (Long), 1/2" x 2" 2 AR
97-42-1600-25 85A 941442-5 Lock Nut 2 AR
310-7960 86 943631-92 Dowell Pin, Outer Ring Sprocket, 5/8" x 3" 2 A/R
310-4800 87 17907 Inner Ring 1 AR
310-9915 88 15527-1 Brake Band Assembly, 4-1/2" Long 1 A/R
310-9960 88 30862 Brake Band Assembly, 5-1/2" Short 1 AR
310-9706 89 15528 Brake Band Pin 2 A/R
310-4300 90 17920 Jaw and Bushing Pin 2 A/R
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 11



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

BJ RS-SA Power Tong
Replacement Jaws, Bushings & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty. Req. Box
310-5620 27477-1 Jaw Assembly, 2-3/8" 4.9 1 AR
310-5625 27481-1 Jaw Assembly, 2-7/8" 5.0 1 AR
310-5630 17912-1 Jaw Assembly, 3-1/2" 45 1 AR
310-5635 24553-1 Jaw Assembly, 4-1/2" 3.0 1 AR
310-5640 27645-1 Bushing Assembly, 2-3/8" 10.7 1 AR
310-5645 27660-1 Bushing Assembly, 2-7/8" 10.2 1 AR
310-5650 17913-1 Bushing Assembly, 3-1/2" 9.7 1 AR
310-5655 24552-1 Bushing Assembly, 4-1/2" 5.0 1 A/R
310-0802 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 1" (1.315") 1.3 3 12
310-0803 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 1-1/4" 2.0 3 12
310-0804 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 1-1/2" 1.9 3 12
310-0806 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 2-1/16" 1.7 3 12
310-0807 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 2-3/8" 1.4 3 12
310-0808 27498-1 Power Tong Die, 2-7/8" x 2-7/8" 1.0 3 12
310-0702 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-3/8" x 1" (1.315") 1.9 3 12
310-0703 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-3/8" x 1-1/4" 1.6 3 12
310-0704 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-3/8" x 1-1/2" 1.4 3 12
310-0706 N/A Power Tong Die, 2-3/8" x 2-1/16" 1.3 3 12
310-0707 27494-1 Power Tong Die, 2-3/8" x 2-3/8" 1.0 3 12
52-0164 6473 Tong Die, 3/8" x 1" x 3-7/8" (for 3-1/2" Jaw & Bushing) 0.4 3 12
52-0140S 24554-2 ;?Jg?“ﬁ; 3/8" x 1" x 1-7/16" (w/Slot for 4-1/2" Jaw & 04 3 12

Page 12 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-7955 98 943631-69 Gear Box Cover Dowel Pin, 5/8" x 2" 2 AR
310-6790 - 32331 Front End Control Assembly 1 A/R
310-6925 100 31312 Control Bracket Weldment 1 A/R
310-6905 101 28019 Shift Bracket Weldment 1 A/R
310-6910 102 28022 Shifter Rod Weldment 1 AR
310-9788 102A 941439-2 Flexloc Nut 2 AR
310-9945 103 28023 Throttle Rod Weldment 1 A/R
310-8507 103A 939307-9 Washer 1 AR
97-90-0316 103B 939667-10 Cotter Pin 1 AR
310-9940 104 28020 Clamp Plate 1 AR
310-2105 105 28021 Shifter Lever 1 AR
310-9975 106 942723-13 Throttle Rod Ball 1 AR
97-10-1212-21 107 941271-93 Capscrew, 3/8" x 1-1/2" 1 AR
310-9789 107A 941439-3 Nut 1 AR
97-10-1212-21 108 941271-93 Capscrew, 3/8" x 1-1/2" 2 AR
310-9716 108A 939369-9 Lock Washer 2 AR
97-12-2424-31 109 940584-86 Shoulder Screw, 3/4" x 3" 1 AR
97-41-2400-31 109A 941442-6 Nut Shoulder Screw, 3/4" 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 13



> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =—————rrooucrTs

RS-SA Tubing Tong Transmission Assembly

: i
C—1|
p ]
—195 ? 2024
T .
o 202
- %
_192 2 —204 "_'?_.__“\
bk 2194 P TN
UL é 4203 M= \\,s?i
! Wipgpiss? Ny b
i 5 k f
it j

—224!

Page 14 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-5800 - 24900 Hydraulic Transmission Assembly (ref. 164-224) 1 AR
310-5805 164 24907 Transmission Case 1 AR
310-9205 164A 16980 Transmission Case Gasket 1 AR
97-01-1608-25 165 929067-14 Transmission Case Capscrew, 1/2" x 1" 5 AR
97-62-1600 165A 939643-9 Lock Washer, 1/2" 5 AR
310-6220 166 24906 Transmission Case Cover 1 A/R
310-9215 167 24913 Transmission Case Cover Gasket 1 A/R
310-7950 168 943631-34 Transmission Case Cover Dowel Pin 1 A/R
97-01-1204-21 169 941271-27 Transmission Case Cover Capscrew, 3/8" x 1/2" 6 AR
310-9455 170 940207-6 Transmission Case Bushing (Standard), 3/4" x 1/8" 1 A/R
97-85-0400 170A 940308-1 Grease Fitting 2 A/R
310-6200 171 15504 Gear Box Cover Bearing Plate 1 A/R
310-6220 172 16978 Gear Box Bearing Gasket 1 A/R
97-01-0806-17 173 941271-47 Gear Box Bearing Plate Capscrew, 1/4" x 3/4" 3 AR
310-8140 174 940257-4 Gear Case Oil Plug 1 AR
310-6740 - 25940 Bevel Pinion Cage Assembly (ref. 175-184) 1 A/R
310-6620 175 24909 Bevel Pinion 1 AR
310-9670 176 979136-8 Bevel Pinion Inboard Bearing 1 A/R
310-9420 177 24920 Bearing Spacer 1 A/R
310-9675 178 979454-2 Bevel Pinion Outboard Bearing 1 AR
310-8513 179 940406-7 Lock Washer 1 A/R
310-9760 180 940395-7 Bevel Pinion Lock Nut 1 AR
310-9935 181 24919 Bevel Pinion Bearing Cage 1 A/R
310-1940 182 941157-244 Bevel Pinion Bearing Cage Snap Ring 1 AR
97-10-1010-19 183 941271-756 Bearing Cage Capscrew, 5/16" x 1-1/4" 4 A/R
310-9430 184 24922 Bearing Case Shim Set 1 A/R
310-6750 - 25972 Bevel Gear Shaft Assembly (ref. 185-191) 1 A/R
310-6420 185 27372 Bevel Gear Shaft 1 AR
310-6625 189 24910 Bevel Gear 1 AR
310-9015 190 940895-606 Bevel Gear Key 2 AR
310-1975 191 941145-78 Bevel Gear Shaft Upper Bearing Snap Ring 1 AR
310-6755 - 27371-1 Counter Shaft Assembly (ref. 192-198) 1 A/R
310-6415 192 27371 Counter Shaft 1 AR
310-9010 194 940017-816 Drive Pinion Key 1 A/R
310-6630 196 24915 Driven Gear 1 AR
310-1905 197 941145-175 Driven Gear Snap Ring 1 A/R
310-1975 198 941145-78 Counter Shaft Upper Bearing Snap Ring 1 A/R

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 15



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-6735 - 24945-1 Drive Shaft Assembly (ref. 199-212) 1 A/R
310-6410 199 24911 Drive Shaft 1 A/R
310-9010 200 940017-816 Drive Shaft Key (Short) 1 A/R
310-9000 201 16720 Drive Shaft Key (Long) 1 A/R
310-9610 202 942390-52 Bevel Gear Shaft Lower Bearing, Outer Race 1 AR
310-9620 202A 942394-9 Bevel Gear Shaft Lower Bearing, Inner Race 1 AR
310-6630 203 24915 Driven Gear 1 A/R
310-1905 204 941142-175 Driven Gear Snap Ring 1 A/R
310-9235 205 940295-215 Drive Shaft Oil Seal 1 A/R
310-9655 206 979093-8 Drive Shaft Upper Bearing 1 A/R
310-1945 207 941157-281 Drive Shaft Oil Seal Retaining Ring 1 A/R
310-6610 209 15515 High Speed Driver Gear 1 A/R
310-6615 210 15535 Low Speed Driven Gear 1 A/R
310-1900 211 941145-137 Low Speed Driver Retaining Ring 1 A/R
310-1947 212 94145-78 Drive Shaft Bearing Retaining Ring 1 A/R
310-6745 - 25946 Upper Bearing Cage Assembly (ref. 213-218) 2 A/R
310-9600 213 24918 Upper Bearing Cage 1 A/R
310-9645 214 979093-5 Upper Bearing 1 A/R
310-6230 215 24917 Upper Bearing Cover 1 A/R
310-9220 216 24926 Upper Bearing Cover Gasket 1 A/R
97-10-1006-19 217 941271-753 Upper Bearing Cover Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4" 3 A/R
310-9435 218 24924 Upper Bearing Cage Shim Set 1 A/R
310-6400 219 15506 Sliding Gear Shaft 1 A/R
310-9665 220 979103-4 Sliding Gear Shaft Upper Bearing 1 A/R
310-9665 221 940295-214 Sliding Gear Shaft Oil Seal 1 A/R
310-9230 222 941145-78 Sliding Gear Shaft Bearing Retaining Ring 1 A/R
310-9305 223 15513 Drive Sprocket 1 A/R
310-9650 224 979093-6 Counter Shaft Bottom Bearing 1 A/R

Page 16 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



Blank Page



B> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =—————rrooucrTs

Motor, Valve and Piping Group without Positioner

FRONT END CONTROL

.f
i
103) N
— 245 MOTOR )

b 246 SCREW/246A WASHER \I

| 1 247 GASKET
247A BUSHING E__zm

%255»\ @& —249A

—249B

274

—255

—255A

TO RETURN HOSE
--2693

-—2?1
—2?0
—269

'““*2 78

Page 18 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



RIGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

B

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts

Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-8700 245 970250-6 Standard Hydraulic Motor 1 AR
310-8710 245 971003-5 High Torque Hydraulic Motor 1 AR
310-9020 245A 970499-1247 Key 1 AR
97-01-1208-21 246 939084-33 Motor Mounting Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" 4 AR
97-60-1200 246A 939370-9 Motor Mounting Washer 4 AR
310-9225 247 24927 Motor Gasket 1 AR
310-9440 247A 31101 Motor Bushing 4 AR
310-8000 248 943972-5 Control Valve Assembly 1 AR
310-9756 248A 939566-106 Set Screw 1 AR
310-9746 248B 939246-2 Jam Nut 1 AR
97-10-1018-19 249 941271-763 Control Valve Mounting Bolt 3 AR
97-40-1000-19 249A 939212-3 Control Valve Mounting Bolt Nut 3 AR
97-62-1000 249B 939349-59 Control Valve Mounting Bolt Lock Washer 3 AR
310-2100 250 25356 Control Valve Lever 1 AR
310-6235 251 27499 Control Valve Support 1 AR
97-01-1210-21 252 939097-23 Front Support Mounting Bolt, 3/8" x 1-1/4" 2 AR
97-41-1200-21 252A 941442-3 FlexLoc Nut 2 AR
310-8110 253 940102-20 Street Elbow 90°, 3/4" pipe 1 AR
310-8115 254 940103-18 Street Elbow 45°, 3/4" pipe 1 AR
310-8145 255 946301-38 Male Elbow 90°, 3/4" pipe 4 AR
310-6703 255A 34900 Tube Assembly, Control Valve to Motor 1 A/R
310-6706 256 35054 Tube Assembly, Motor to Check Valve 1 A/R
310-6707 256A 35053 Tube Assembly, Control Valve to Check Valve 1 A/R
310-8142 257 946281-38 Male Adapter, 3/4" Pipe to Tube 1 AR
310-8566 257A 943281-28 Male Adapter, 1/2" Pipe to Tube 1 AR
310-8117 258 940143-8 Female Tee, 1/2" Pipe 1 AR
310-8127 259 940225-49 Nipple, 1/2" Pipe 1 AR
310-9457 260 940212-10 Reducing Bushing, 3/4" to 1/2" 1 AR
310-8118 262 940148-12 Street Tee, 3/4" Pipe 1 AR
310-8110 263 940102-20 Street Elbow 90°, 3/4" Pipe 1 AR
310-9458 264 940212-9 Reducing Bushing, 3/4" to 3/8" Pipe 1 AR
310-9100 265 950260-195 Hose Assembly Outlet 1 AR
310-8155 266 946301-6 Male Elbow 90° (Brass) 2 AR
310-9105 268 950259-171 Hose Assembly Inlet 1 AR
97-13-1411-23 269 945973-4 Eye Bolt 1 AR
97-40-1400-23 269A 939212-15 Eye Bolt Nut 1 AR
97-62-1400 269B 939352-29 Eye Bolt Washer 1 AR
310-8125 270 940225-131 Nipple, 3/4" Pipe 2 AR
310-8120 271 940212-14 Bushing, 3/4" x 1" Pipe 2 AR
310-8130 272 940225-59 Nipple, 3/4" Pipe 1 AR
310-7945 273 941066-86 Dowel Pin 1 AR
310-6760 274 27500 Throttle Lever Guard Assembly 1 AR
97-01-1618-25 275 939084-64 Guard Retaining Bolt 1 AR
97-40-1600-25 275A 939212-5 Guard Retaining Bolt Hex Nut 1 AR
10-8510 275B 939349-4 Guard Retaining Bolt Lock Washer 1 AR
310-6704 276 34902 Tube Assembly, Long, Control Valve to Motor 1 A/R
310-8160 277 946301-24 Male Elbow 90°, 1/2" Pipe to Hose 1 AR
310-8105 278 940081-5 Female Elbow 90°, 3/4" Pipe 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 19



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong

Assemblies and Parts
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-6701 - 34895 Hanger Assembly 1 A/R
310-6815 1 34896 Hanger 1 AR
310-6820 2 34897 Hanger Adapter 1 A/R
10-9707 3 15532 Balancing Screw 1 A/R
10-6701 4 16377 Suspension Spring Assembly 1 A/R
97-35-2452-31 5 939107-506 Square Head Bolt, 3/4” 1 AR
97-87-2028-29 6 939168-131 Square Head Set Screw 1 A/R
97-01-2436-31 7 939053-156 Hex Head Bolt 1 AR
310-9800 8 939502-142 Clevis Pin 2 AR
97-45-2400-31 9 939142-8 Heavy Bolt Nut, 3/4” 1 AR
97-40-2400-31 10 939212-7 Hex Head Bolt Nut 1 AR
97-90-0512 11 939672-28 Cotter Pins 4 AR
97-62-2400 12 939352-6 Lock Washer 1 AR
310-9920 13 16355 Hanger Pin 1 AR

Page 20 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E2RIGTOOL

<y PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts

Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box

Control Valve

310-8000 - 943972-5 Control Valve Assembly 1 A/R
310-8005 1 943981-1001 Valve Body 1 AR
310-8010 2 943981-104 Lever Cap (old OEM #943981-1002) 1 AR
310-9245 8 942271-19 O-Ring 2 AR
310-8015 4 943981-1003 Spool-Open Center 1 A/R
310-8020 5 943981-1004 Lever Pin 1 Alr
310-8025 6 943981-1005 Spool Pin 1 Alr
310-8030 7 943981-1006 Lever Pin Retaining Pin 1 A/R
310-8035 8A 943981-1007 Cap 1 AR
97-10-1206-21 9 941271-49 Capscrew 8 AR
310-1915 10 941145-56 Spool Retaining Ring 1 A/R
310-9530 11 943981-1008 Compression Spring (Small) 1 A/R
310-9535 12 943981-1009 Compression Spring (Large) 1 A/R
310-9756 12A 939566-106 Set Screw 1 AR
310-9746 12B 939246-2 Jam Nut 1 AR
310-8580 13 943981-1010 Stop Spacer 1 AR
310-9980 14 943981-1011 Cup Spacer 1 AR
310-8575 15 943981-1012 Washer 1 AR
6)(5)(7 3 8)(14) (11) (12) (13) (15)(10)(12B)(12#
i ===
2 9
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 21



> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =—————rrooucrTs

Standard Hydraulic Motor and Parts

Page 22 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
BJ RS-SA Tubing Tong
Assemblies and Parts

Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
310-8700 - 970250-6 Standard Hydraulic Motor Assembly (ref. 1-39) 1 A/R
300-6270 - 970499-5 Shaft End Cover (ref. 1-7, 9-19, 33- 36) 1 A/R
10-1910 1 970499-1005 Snap Ring 1 A/R
10-9600 2 970499-1003 Bearing Shield 1 A/R
300-9630 3 970499-1004 Bearing Seal 1 A/R
310-9630 4 970499-1002 Shaft Ball Bearing 1 A/R
310-9020 5 970499-1247 Shaft Key 1 A/R
310-6430 6 970499-1034 Motor Shaft 1 A/R
300-9830 8 970499-1011 Grease Fitting 1 A/R
300-6225 9 970499-1001 Shaft End Cover 1 A/R
97-85-0400 12 940308-1 Grease Fitting 1 A/R
310-9986 13 970499-1007 Back up Ring 1 A/R
310-9984 14 970499-1006 Bronze Insert 1 A/R
310-9250 15 970499-1008 O-Ring 1 A/R
300-9260 16 970499-1017 O-Ring Gasket 1 A/R
310-9986 17 970499-1007 Back up Ring 2 A/R
310-9250 18 970499-1008 O-Ring 1 A/R
300-9635 19 970499-1021 Roller Bearing 4 A/R
310-6250 - 970499-272 Gear Housing (ref. 20-22, 24 & 26-39) 1 A/R
310-9992 20 970499-1127 Pocket Seals 12 A/R
310-8585 22 970499-1026 Thrust Plate 2 A/R
310-6430 23 970499-1034 Motor Shaft 1 A/R
300-9260 24 970499-1029 Ring Gasket 2 A/R
310-6265 26 970499-1225 Gear Housing 1 A/R
300-9958 34 970499-1013 Check Assembly 2 A/R
310-9988 85 970499-1012 Check Ball 2 A/R
310-9290 36 970499-1014 Check Valve Seat 2 A/R
310-8040 38 970499-1220 Port End Cover 1 A/R
310-9798 39 970499-1061 Capscrews 4 A/R
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 23



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

BJ CTS Tubing Tong
Replacement Parts
Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty. Req. Box
312-6700 30834 Outer Ring Sprocket Assemby 65.0 1 1
312-4800 35282 Inner Outer Ring Ass'y w/Sprkt 75.0 1 1
312-4805 17906-3 Outer Ring, 5-1/2" (CTS only) 44.0 1 1
312-4810 31656 Inner Ring, 5-1/2" (CTS only) 15.0 1 1
312-6700-1 30834 Outer Ring Sprocket Assembly, 5-1/2" (CTS only) 10.0 1 1
312-9300 30867 Outer Ring Sprocket, 5-1/2" (CTS only) 9.00 1 1
312-4300 30868 Jaw & Bushing Pin 0.70 2 2
312-6200 35129-5 Brake Band Cover 15.0 1 1

Page 24 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



‘ R—Epommowlr's Tubing Tongs / Parts

MS Back-Up Assemblies and Replacement Parts

Toggle Pin_s|
Assembly

j Toggle
Pin Ass'y
, v Cotter
Pin i
=t—— Cotter Pin
y v Lever —
Hinge
Pins «— Hinge Pin
S~ % __ev=—— Coter Pin

Short Jaw =%
Spring

Long Jaw

Outer
SleeVe m——

Lug Jaw
¥ Assembly

Suspension =
Springs —a—i=

Inner
Sleave =——p=]

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty. Req. Box
MS Back-Up Assemblies
316-1000 30430-110 MS Backup Assembly (w/2-3/8" to 3.668” Lug Jaw & Hanger) 52.0 1 A/R
316-1005 30420-112 MS Backup Assembly (w/2-3/8” to 3.668” Lug Jaw, Less Hanger) 45.0 1 AR
Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Qy|Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Qy
316-5505 30422-6 Lug Jaw Assembly, 2-3/8" to 3.668" 9.0 1 [97-90-0612 943667-18 Cotter Pin .06 3
316-5510 30424-6 Lug Jaw Assembly, 3-1/2" to 4-1/2" 10 1 |97-10-0804-17 941286-25 Die Retainer Screw 01 2
316-5900 28624 Lever 0.8 1 [316-7900 30359-1 Toggle Pin Ass’y * 75 2
10-5600 6267 Short Jaw 2.0 1 [316-9710 939097-96 * Capscrew 40 2
10-9525 5206 Latch Spring 0.1 1 |[97-10-0804-17 939142-8 * Nut 50 2
10-1105 13494 Hinge Pin, Removable 0.6 2 [316-6900 30422-6T Tee Handle Weldment 90 1
316-9915 28622-5  Outer-Inner Sleeve Ass’y (Hanger)* 5.0 1 [10-2020 30572-1 Latch 08 1
316-9910 28622 * Quter Sleeve 25 1 [316-9500 30573 Long Jaw Spring (Y) 05 1
316-9920 28623 * Inner Sleeve 2.5 1 |316-9505 30574 Short Jaw Spring (X) 02 1
10-9540 945031-64  * Suspension Spring 0.5 2 [316-1105 30575 Lever Hinge Pin (Long) 15 2
316-9700 30591 * Leveling Screw (Not Shown) 1.0 1 [10-5500 30421-1 Long Jaw Ass’y 12 1
316-9705 939246-6 * Leveling Screw Nut (Not Shown) 0.5 1 [52-0160S 6209S Die, 3/8" x 1" x 1-15/16" (with Slots) .75 2

* Indicates parts of assemblies

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 25



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 74-92R Tong Final Drive

+11-200
11-459
*GUIDE BELL

*COVER PLATE

* INSERT SCREW

*INSERT
** DRAG SPRING

** DRAG PLUG ——eeep@ ® @
** SET SCREW

11-604 ;
\‘nnn

92-2-1

TTIEYEY

92-13

92-25-1

92-285
W 11-196
[ X1

¢ oo

11-196

Page 26 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



E2RIGTOOL

\/ ————=PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washers, 3/8” 24 AR
97-01-1006-19 11-200 Hex Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4 4 AR
97-62-1000 11-459 Lock Washer, 5/16" 4 AR
97-01-1208-21 11-603 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" 12 AR
97-01-1206-21 11-604 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 24 AR
325-9202 74-47 Qil Seal 2 A/R
325-9607 92-2-1 Top Bearing Cap 1 AR
325-6230 92-3-2 Transmission Case 1 AR
325-6210 92-4-1 Final Drive Gear 1 A/R
325-6215 92-7 Roller Bearing 2 AR
325-6220 92-13 Base Ring 2 AR
325-9620 92-25 Bearing Race 1 AR
325-9300 92-26 Roller Chain 1 AR
325-9230 92-30 Seal Protector 1 AR
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washer, 3/8" 12 AR
97-01-1206-21 11-604 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 12 AR
325-8200 92-285 Drag Ring Sleeves 1 A/R
325-9605 92-20-3 Bottom Cap

325-4010 74-15 Drag Ring Assembly (4-3/4" Bore, 5/8" Pin) 25.0 1

325-4300 74-8 Drag Ring Pin, 5/8” x 5” 0.70 5 A/R
20-4500 50-57-1 Drag Spring, 1/2" Long 0.10 5 AR
20-4400 59-64 Drag Plug, 1/2" Long 0.10 5 A/R
20-9775 11-583 Set Screw, 1/2" x 1" 0.50 5 AR
325-4105 92-110 Cover Plate (5" Bore) 5.00 1 AR
325-4205 92-5-1 Guide Bell (4-3/4” Bore) 5.00 1 AR

74-92R Single Action Jaws & Tong Dies
Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
1" to 1-5/16" Solid Jaw

325-5600 74-154 Solid Jaw, 1" to 1-5/16" 5

325-5605A 74-70-2-100 1-5/8" to 2-1/16" Jaw Assembly 5.1 5

325-5605 74-70-2 Jaw, 1-5/8" to 2-1/16" 5

325-0708 74-75 Tong Dies, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.5 5

325-5700 54-49 Insert Screw 0.4 10 A/R
325-5610A 74-22-3-100 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" Jaw Assembly 1.6 5 AR
325-5610 74-22-3 Jaw, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 15 5

325-0708 74-75 Tong Dies, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.5 5

325-5700 54-49 Insert Screw 0.4 10 A/R

3-1/2" Solid Jaw
325-5615 74-155 Solid Jaw, 3-1/2" 0.8 5 A/R

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665  fax (817) 595-1337 Page 27



PRODUCTS

RIGTOOL

P
&y

3

Tubing Tongs / Parts

Assembly

ission

Foster 74-92R Tong Transm

E-v-z81
Alquessy .
dung 110 LSS1-11
£0Z-6L1 L0L-26\ LOL-26
~ =Ll
mmm._.-J/ ; cey
S62-bL - ,.me._.m\_,\. S \

6EFL —
- L B 0Ep-LL Q

. \\\D_E

988-11 1 :\ ook
6911 \ .ﬂﬂ\l
M.\|I v2-08

¥09-11

562-26
$2-0§ —— el ﬂ 1-191-26 _./ _ S
T
62-26 2E0k-1 66-1L L
9L-1LL 09-41 LLL-1) mm._,n/ e-1
6904-L1 "
el £e-1L

ZLLL . Sheil Y It —— 251

i _3.:/@ A“\sz

Se-1L : 02-05

» 2L0M=LL ZELL Zu/ W
_ N/ A_ Lo 2-L2LL
Hitl 4 fibd R _
[ . ] 962-26

— 8v91-1

¢99-11
962-vL

Sp-LL ‘ 0 L-£9€£-85 -
918-L1
[+]
Sz-1L 2626
1L e || V09711
0k-1L g '
- | 'sppi-1l
£81-05 "

ve-0S
L-€2-1LL

— 22k-T6

!
a—— pP9-LL

Cat. 2012

www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337

Page 28



B> RIGT

OOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong
Transmission

Cat. # Ref. # Description Qty Req. Box
325-9415 11-17 Bushing, 3/8" x 1/4" 1 AR
97-10-1206-21 11-56 Socket Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 4 A/R
20-8180 11-59 Straight Fitting, 1/4" Ferrule x 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
325-8100 11-60 Ell, 1/4" Ferrule x 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
325-8170 11-69 Tee, 1/4" Std. 1 AR
97-40-1200-21 11-76 Hex Nut, 3/8" 1 AR
97-62-1600 11-87 Lock Washer, 1/2" 2 A/R
20-9035 11-176 Hy-Pro Key 2 AR
325-9140 11-177 Nipple, 1/4" x Close 1 AR
97-01-1006-19 11-200 Hex Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4" 20 A/R
320-8145 11-299 Drain Cock (Not Shown) 1 AR
20-8155 11-324 Square Head Pipe Plug, 1-1/4" 1 AR
325-8175 11-430 Straight Fitting, 1/4" Ferrule x 1/8" Pipe AR
325-9100 11-432 Ell 90°, 1/8" Pipe x 1/4" Ferrule AR
97-10-1006-20 11-572 Socket Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4", NF 12 A/R
325-9750 11-585 Set Screw, 1/4” 2 AR
20-8185 11-601 Socket Pipe Plug, 1/2” 1 AR
97-01-1206-21 11-604 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 8 A/R
97-01-1004-19 11-662 Hex Capscrew, 5/16" x 1/2" 30 A/R
97-01-0806-17 11-664 Hex Capscrew, 1/4" x 3/4" 4 A/R
97-30-1006-19 11-694 Flat Head Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4" 1 A/R
20-1900 11-816 Snap Ring 2 AR
97-30-0804-17 11-886 Flat Head Screw, 1/4" x 1/2" 6 AR
325-9220 11-943 O-Ring, 1/8" x 7/8" x 1-1/8" 2 AR
325-9010 11-1012 Hy-Pro Key 6 AR
97-86-1212-21 11-1032 Socket Head Set Screw, 3/8" x 1-1/2" 1 A/R
97-30-1208-21 11-1069 Socket Flat Head Screw, 3/8" x 1" 4 A/R
97-90-0414 11-1132 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1-3/4" 1 AR
97-01-1618-25 11-1363 Hex Capscrew, 1/2" x 2-1/4" 2 A/R
97-46-1000-19 11-1445 Jam Nut, 5/16" 2 AR
325-8180 11-1557 Ell, 1/4" Ferrule x 1/4" Ferrule 1 AR
97-87-1030-19 11-1648 Square Head Set Screw, 5/16" x 1-3/4" 2 A/R
20-6600 50-20 Ring Gear and Pinion 1 AR
20-9631 50-24 Bearing 4 AR
20-9625 50-183 Bearing 1 AR
325-6525 54-42-1 Oil Pump Gear 1 AR
20-9714 58-363-1 Nut 1 AR
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 29



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong
Transmission

Cat. # Ref. # Description Qty Req. Box
320-6615 71-12 Low Clutch Gear 1 AR
325-7050 71-13 Rockford Clutch 1 AR
325-9635 71-23 Bearing Cap 1 A/R
325-9640 71-23-1 Bearing Cap 1 A/R
325-9615 71-25 Bearing 4 AR
325-7165 71-27-2 Clutch Lever 1 AR
325-5900 71-28 Shifting Fork 1 AR
20-5935 71-33 Shifting Yoke 1 AR
325-9000 71-39 Shifting Shaft Key 1 AR
325-9420 71-44 Spacer 1 AR
325-9425 71-45 Spacer 3 AR
320-9430 74-39 Clutch Lever Spacer 1 A/R
325-6537 74-196-1 Oil Pump Top Mount Bracket 1 A/R
325-6530 74-295-1 Oil Pump Cover Plate 1 A/R
325-6225 74-296 Cover Plate with O Ring 2 A/R
325-6230 92-3-2 Transmission Case 1 AR
320-6445 92-11 High Drive Shaft 1 AR
325-7170 92-14 Clutch Shaft 1 AR
325-6235 92-17-3 Transmission End Plate 1 AR
325-8900 92-21 Hub and Sprocket 1 A/R
325-9645 92-29 Bearing Cap 1 A/R
325-5803 92-35 Hydraulic Motor 1 A/R
325-9190 92-101 Oil Line 2 AR
325-6240 92-122 Guard Cover 1 AR
325-9195 92-161-1 Oil Line 1 AR
20-9602 92-183 Bearing 1 AR
325-6245 92-295 Bottom Cover Plate 1 AR
325-6250 92-296 Side Cover Plate 2 AR
320-9622 93-32 Bearing 1 AR
320-9624 93-37-2 Motor Adapter 1 A/R
325-6500 119-203 Oil Pump Assembly 1 A/R
325-8425 92-400 Gasket Set 1 AR
325-6535 182-4-3 Oil Pump Strainer 1 A/R
325-6200 71-3 Ring Gear Cover 1 A/R
20-6605 71-9 High Clutch Gear 1 A/R

Page 30 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong

Dog Clutch
Cat. # Ref. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
20-9631 1 50-24 Tapered Bearing 1 A/R
325-9403 2 71-44 Bearing Spacer 1 A/R
325-9615 3 71-25 Roller Bearing 4 A/R
20-1900 4 11-816 Snap Ring 4 AR
325-6650 5 74-518 Low Clutch Gear 1 AR
325-7115 6 74-520 Jaw Clutch 1 AR
325-7120 7 74-521 Clutch Shaft 1 AR
320-9065 8 4-1083 Shaft Key 1 AR
325-7110 9 74-519 High Clutch Gear 1 AR
325-7100 10 71-46 Spacer 1 AR
20-9035 11 11-176 Pinion Key 1 AR
20-6600 12 50-20 Ring Gear & Pinion 1 A/R
97-41-3200-35 13 58-363-1 Lock Nut 1 AR
97-90-0414 14 11-1132 Cotter Pin 1 AR
320-9622 15 93-32 Bearing 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 31



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong

Rockford Clutch
Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
325-9010 11-1012 Hy-Pro Key 6 AR
325-7124 818-1 Spring Pin 6 AR
325-7132 818-2 Anchor Pin (Not Shown) 1 AR
325-1700 818-3 Split Ring (Not Shown) 4 A/R
325-7135 818-4 Pressure Plate 2 A/R
325-7140 818-5 Inner Disc 12 A/R
325-7145 818-6 Outer Disc 14 A/R
325-7150 818-7 Thrust Plate 2 A/R
325-7155 818-8 Adjustment Collar 2 A/R
325-7160 818-9 Slipper Sleeve 1 A/R
325-7163 818-10 Clutch Body 1 AR
325-7175 818-11 Clutch Dog 6 A/R
20-9910 818-12 Dog Pivot 6 AR
325-7180 819-15 Separating Springs 6 A/R

819-15

B18-5 818-6

=
-
8186 g 8185
; D —b1es
11101 ]
_-"—‘-—-_____' L‘Pr// 8181
w b’

Page 32 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



B> RIGT

OOL

—————PRODUCTS

Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong

Torque Gauge
Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
Torque Gauge
320-8125 11-162 Ell 90°, 1/4" Flare to 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
325-8145 11-323 Collar, 1/4" Std. Blk. 1 AR
320-8165 11-427 Ell 45°, 1/4" Flare to 1/4” 1 AR
320-9750 11-1580 Flat Head Machine Screw, 6/32" 3 AR
320-9755 11-1581 Machine Nut, 6/32" 3 AR
325-9150 12-124 Hose 1 AR
320-6005 236-2 Pressure Gauge, 2-1/2" 1 AR
20-6005 236-4 Gauge Mount 1 A/R
325-6050 236-10 Engraved Dial Face 1 A/R
236-4 —236-2
11--fl2?"-J 236-10 11-1581
12-124 ——m—r
1 1—1 1-1580
11-323 . &
11-162 =—————e—p ""'
L] —

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 33



("> RIGTOOL

. Pl
Tubing Tongs / Parts &9/ ———~rrobucrs

Foster 74-92R Tong
Commercial Hydraulic Assembly

183-5
11-966
11-963
11-1563
11-1572
11-953
11-1286 11-560
181-24
e = 10--648
58-240-5
93-117-6 11:000
76-166
11-955
11-809
11-566
11-1401 11-254
11-265
10-649
867-22
11-963

P 92.35

11-1140

11-963

11-850
11-846
11-90

12-130

Page 34 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts
Foster 74-92R Tubing Tong
Commercial Hydraulic Assembly
Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box

Commercial Hydraulic Assembly

320-8110 10-608 Steel Tube 1 AR
325-8150 10-648 Steel Tube 1 AR
325-8155 10-649 Steel Tube 1 AR
97-62-1600 11-87 Lock Washer, 1/2” 5 AR
320-8195 11-90 Fitting, 3/8" Flare x 3/8" Pipe Straight 1 A/R
320-8130 11-165 Ell 90°, 1" High Pressure (Not Shown) 1 AR
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washer, 3/8" 3 AR
320-8135 11-254 Nipple, 1" Close High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8140 11-265 Collar, 1" High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8128 11-333 Nipple, 1" x 2-1/2" High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8160 11-337 Nipple, 1" x 6" High Pressure 1 AR
320-8165 11-427 Ell 45°, 1/4" Flare x 1/4" Pipe, (Not Shown) 1 AR
320-9922 11-560 Dust Cap, 1" 1 AR
320-9930 11-566 Dust Cap, 1-1/4" 1 AR
320-8190 11-606 Socket Pipe Plug, 1 2 AR
97-01-1608-25 11-641 Capscrew, 1/2" x 1" Hex 3 AR
97-90-0307 11-809 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 7/8" 4 AR
320-9940 11-850 Dust Plug, 1/2" 1 AR
325-8160 11-936 Nipple, 3/4" x 3" High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8107 11-946 Female Coupling, 1/2" 1 A/R
320-8106 11-953 Male Half Coupling, 1" 1 AR
320-8108 11-955 Male Half Coupling, 1-1/4" 1 A/R
325-8165 11-963 EIll 90°, 1" Tube x 1" Pipe 1 a/R
320-8112 11-966 Fitting, 1" Tube x 3/4" Pipe Straight 1 AR
320-9900 11-1140 Wrench, 1/2" 1 AR
97-01-1232-21 11-1286 Capscrew, 3/8" x 4" 3 AR
97-01-1618-25 11-1363 Capscrew, 1/2" x 2-1/4" Hex 2 AR
320-9910 11-1401 Yoke Pin, 3/8" x 1" 4 AR
320-8115 11-1563 Ell 45°, 3/8" Flare X 3/8" Pipe 1 AR
320-8120 11-1572 Tee, 3/4" NPT x 3/4" NPT x 1" Tube (w/1/4" NPT) 1 AR
320-8330 12-130 Lift Hose 1 AR
320-8000 58-240-5 Control Valve 1 AR
320-8124 76-166 Tee 1 AR
325-5803 92-35 Hydraulic Motor 1 A/R
320-9928 93-117-6 Linkage 4 AR
320-6270 93-126 Valve Plate 1 AR
320-9943 181-24 Check Valve Assembly 1 A/R
20-5800 183-5 Relief Valve 1 AR
20-1205 867-22 Control Handle 2 AR
Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 35



> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =————=rrooucTs

Foster 74-92R Hydraulic Lift Assembly

11-1366—
: \
- a8
N
181-22-1

1
81
1
81
1_

11-148
-
0
1028
-1
1029
=10
1004

———

/711—947
La1—17~2

11-849

181-24

11-145

11-642
181-18-1

\mﬁmmnﬁmmmmmmmmww

o w
n
W o
[
: -

74-73

\ﬂ %i
181-4
181-4
181-7-1
11-255
181-27/
~o
\—74—91
11-920

58-71

11-221

181-28

R T g e it g

Page 36 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

—————PRODUCTS

Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 74-92R
Hydraulic Lift Assembly

Description

Qty. Req. Box

Hydraulic Lift Assembly

Cat. # OEM #
97-90-0624 11-6
97-40-1600-25 11-14
97-40-2000-29 11-145
320-9914 11-148
97-60-1600 11-221
97-60-2400 11-255
320-8101 11-317
325-9250 11-378
97-01-1612-25 11-642
320-9938 11-849
320-9940 11-850
320-8107 11-946
320-8104 11-947
97-43-3200-36 11-1077
325-9410 11-1199
320-8330 12-130
320-9510 58-71
320-9908 74-73
325-9715 74-91
325-4110 181-1
325-7800 181-3
325-7815 181-4
325-7820 181-4-1
325-7805 181-6
325-9510 181-7-1
325-1900 181-8-3
325-7810 181-9
325-8300 181-17-2
325-7825 181-18-1
325-7830 181-22
320-9943 181-24
325-7835 181-27
325-7840 181-28
325-7845 181-23

Cotter Pin, 3/16" x 3"
Hex Nut, 1/2"

Hex Nut, 5/8"

Clevis, 1/2"

Flat Washer, 1/2"

Flat Washer, 3/4"

Ell, High Pressure Street
O-Ring, 1/8" x 1-1/4" x 2"
Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-1/2" Hex
Male Dust Cap, 1/2"
Female Dust Plug, 1/2"
Female Half Coupling
Male Half Coupling
Castle Nut, 1" NF
Machine Bushing

Lift Hose

Compression Spring
Spring Guide
Compression Spring Bolt
Top Cap

Operation Rod

Cup Retainer

Cup Retainer

Working Barrel

Cushion Spring

Spring Retainer

Piston

Hydraulic Line

Bottom End

Hydraulic Line Cover
Check Valve Assembly
Pull Pin

Pull Pin

Repair Kit

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

P PR P P PP R P RPRRPRPRNRPRRERPRPRDINREPENRRPEPRERERDINMRERRRRREW-NR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 37



(7> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =y

—————PRODUCTS

Page 38

Foster 58-93R Final Drive Assembly

— *GUIDE
BELL
*COVER
PLATE
R =1 - “SPRING
‘JAWS-_______‘-_hiJf il .1 *DRAG PLUG
"I—'§ .'Jlil/

“DRAG RING e

/ 58-47-1

ﬂ
11-603
11196 e 3 HIIIIIIT T imsncsgy 'EIEIIIEE 11-920
e ‘/",
) T e 11-255
93-2 > @E §§ ﬂot//

93-26 e MHiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ g
93-4-2 >
93-13
s oo B 93-3-3
93-7 ———
93-30 — — A
58'47-1/ ; : "‘r".::j'-‘. - . z i
_ O Ll 117198
93-285 —
11-632
93-286-1 g

www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337

Cat. 2012



E>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Final Drive Assembly

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washer, 3/8" 18 AR
97-60-2400 11-255 Flat Washer, 3/4" 2 AR
97-01-1208-21 11-603 Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" Hex 18 AR
20-9940 11-920 Safety Pin 2 AR
97-01-1218-21 11-1160 Capscrew, 3/8" x 2-1/4" Hex 12 AR
320-9250 58-47-1 Oil Seal 2 AR
320-6280 93-2-3 Top Bearing Cap 1 A/R
320-6290 93-3-3 Transmission Case 1 AR
320-6655 93-4-2 Final Drive Gear 1 AR
320-9626 93-7 Roller Bearing 2 A/R
320-4710 93-13 Base Ring 2 AR\
320-9606 93-25 Bearing Race 1 A/R
320-9305 93-26 Roller Chain 1 AR
20-9260 93-30 Seal Protector 1 AR
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washers, 3/8" 12 AR
97-01-1212-21 11-632 Capscrews, 3/8" x 1-1/2" Hex 12 AR
320-4030 93-285 Drag Ring Sleeve 1 A/R
320-9614 93-286-1 Bottom Cap 1 AR
320-9942 123-27 Pull Pin 2 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 39



(7> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =————=rrooucTs
58-93R Foster Tongs
Drag Ring Assembly
Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty. Req. Box
1-5/16" to 3-1/2" (5" Bore)
320-4000 50-15-2 Drag Ring Assembly (5" Bore, 1" Pins) 40.0 1 A/R
20-4300 50-8-2 * Drag Ring Pin, 1" x 6-1/4" 1.3 5 AR
20-4410 50-58 * Drag Plug, 1" Long 0.1 5 AR
20-4505 50-57 * Drag Spring, 7/8" Long 0.1 5 A/R
20-9735 11-147 * Set Screw, 1" x 1" 0.5 5 AR
320-4115 93-161 Cover Plate (5" Bore) 5.0 1 A/R
320-4205 93-5-10 Guide Bell, 1-5/16" to 1-1/2" (1.900") 5.0 1 AR
3-1/2" to 6-1/16" (6-1/4" Bore)
320-4020 58-160-2 Drag Ring Assembly (6-1/4" Bore, 1" Pins) 40.0 1 A/R
20-4300 50-8-2 * Drag Ring Pin, 1" x 6-1/4" 1.3 5 AR
20-4425 50-58-1 * Drag Plug, 7/8" Long N/A 5 AR
20-4505 50-57 * Drag Spring, 7/8" Long 0.1 5 A/R
20-9775 11-583 * Set Screw, 1/2" x 1" N/A 5 AR
320-4125 93-161-3 Cover Plate (6-1/4" Bore) N/A 1 AR
320-4215 93-5-11 Guide Bell (6-1/4" Bore) N/A 1 AR
4" to 5-1/2" (7-1/4" Bore)
320-4015 58-160-1 Drag Ring Assembly (7-1/4” Bore, 3/4" Pins) 40.0 1 A/R
20-4305 58-8-1 * Drag Ring Pin, 3/4" x 6-1/4" N/A 5 AR
20-4405 58-57 * Drag Plug, 5/8" Long 0.1 5 A/R
20-4500 50-57-1 * Drag Spring, 1/2" Long 0.1 5 A/R
20-9775 11-583 * Set Screw, 1/2" x 1" 0.5 5 AR
320-4120 93-161-1 Cover Plate (7-1/4" Bore) N/A 1 A/R
320-4220 93-5-12 Guide Bell (7-1/4" Bore) N/A 1 AR
6-5/8" to 7" (7-7/8" Bore)
320-4025 58-332-2 Drag Ring Assembly (7-7/8" Bore: 5/8" Pins) 40.0 1 A/R
320-4310 59-8 * Drag Ring Pin, 5/8”" x 6” 0.8 10 AR
20-4400 59-64 * Drag Plug, 1/2" Long 0.1 5 AR
20-4510 59-53 * Drag Spring 0.2 5 A/R
20-9775 11-583 * Set Screw, 1/2" x 1" N/A 5 AR
320-4130 93-161-8 Cover Plate, 5/8" Pins: 10 (7-7/8" Bore) N/A 1 A/R
320-4225 93-5-14 Guide Bell (7-7/8" Bore) N/A 1 AR

* [tems included with Drag Ring Assembly.

Page 40 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#2RIGTOOL

TY/ =————=rrobucrs Tubing Tongs / Parts

58-93R Foster Tongs
Single Action Jaws & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
320-5600A 50-149-6-100 1-5/16" to 1-1/2" (1.900") Jaw Assembly

320-5600 50-149-6 Jaw, 1-5/16" to 1-1/2" (1.900") 3.5 5 AR
20-0204 50-48-5 Tong Die, 1" & 1-1/4" & 1-1/2" 0.2 10 10
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR
320-5602A 58-330-100 1-7/8" to 2-3/8" Jaw Assembly 5.5 ) AR
320-5602 58-330 Jaw, 1-7/8" to 2-3/8" 5.0 5 AR
320-5006 58-328 Tong Die, 2-1/16" 0.3 10 10
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 10 AR
320-5620A 50-22-7-100 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" Jaw Assembly 5.2 ) AR
320-5620 50-22-7 Jaw, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 5.0 5 AR
320-0708 50-48-1 Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 3-1/2"" 0.5 10 10
320-0708P 50-48-1P Pyramid Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 3-1/2" 0.5 10 AR
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 10 AR
320-5625A 50-22-8-100 2-7/8" to 3-1/2" Jaw Assembly 5.2 ) AR
320-5625 50-22-8 Jaw, 2-7/8" to 3-1/2" 5.0 5 AR
320-0708 50-48-1 Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 3-1/2" 0.5 10 10
320-0708P 50-48-1P Pyramid Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 3-1/2" 0.5 10 10
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 10 AR
320-5670A 58-509-100 3-1/2" to 4-3/4" Jaw Assembly 5.2 ) AR
320-5670 58-509 Jaw, 3-1/2" to 4-1/2" 5.0 5 AR
320-1321 58-503 Insert, 3-1/2" to 4-1/2" 4.0 10 10
320-1723 58-505 Insert, 4" to 4-3/4" 0.8 10 10
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR

5" to 6-1/16" Solid Jaw
320-5650 58-314 Jaw (Solid) 5.0 5 AR

58-93R Foster Tongs
Single Action Casing Jaws & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
320-5675A 58-522-100 4" to 4-1/2" Jaw Assembly 4.1 ) AR
320-5675 58-522 Jaw, 4" to 4-1/2" 4.0 5 AR
320-1721 58-524 Insert, 4" to 4-1/2" N/A 5 5
320-5029 58-523 Insert, 5-1/2" 1.0 5 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 A/R
6-5/8" to 7" Solid Jaws
320-5665 58-336 Jaw (Solid), 6-5/8" N/A 10 10
320-5660 58-331 Jaw (Solid), 7" 2.0 10 10

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665  fax (817) 595-1337 Page 41



(7> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =————=rrooucTs

58-93R Foster Tongs
Double Action Jaws & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
320-5640A 1" to 1-5/16" Jaw Assembly 5 AR
320-5640 58-305 Jaw, 1" to 1-5/16" N/A 5 5
320-5001 58-306 Insert, 1" to 1-1/16" N/A 5 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 3 AR
320-5645A 2" Jaw Assembly 3.5 5 AR
320-5645 58-307 Jaw, 2" 3.0 5

320-5002 58-308 Insert, 2" 2.2 5 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR
320-5635A 2-3/8" to 3-1/16" Jaw Assembly 3.0 5 AR
320-5635 58-303 Jaw, Double Acting, 2-3/8" to 3-11/16" 25 5

320-5000 58-304 Insert-Double Acting, 2-3/8" to 3-1/16" 2.2 5) 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 A/R
320-5635B 2-3/8" to 3-1/16" Jaw Assembly 3.0 5 AR
320-5635 58-303 Jaw, Double Acting, 2-3/8" to 3-11/16" 2.5 5 5
320-5005 58-304-3 Insert-Double Acting, 2-7/8" to 3-1/2" 1.8 5) 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR
320-5635C 2-3/8" to 3-1/2" Jaw Assembly 3.0 5 AR
320-5635 58-303 Jaw, Double Acting, 2-3/8" to 3-11/16" 2.5 5 5
320-5010 58-304-1 Insert-Double Acting, 3-1/2" 1.4 5 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR
320-5635D 2-3/8" to 3-11/16" Jaw Assembly 3.0 5 AR
320-5635 58-303 Jaw, Double Acting, 2-3/8" to 3-11/16" 25 5

320-5015 58-304-2 Insert-Double Acting, 3-11/16" 1.4 5 5
20-5700 11-683 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.4 5 AR

Page 42 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



#>RIGTOOL

=—————PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Cesco/Gill Style 58-93R Foster Tong
Tubing Jaws & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req. Box
1" to 2-7/8" Jaw Assembly

Use Foster Type Tong Jaws

420-5625A J505-28 2-7/8" to 3-1/2" Jaw Assembly

420-5625 J505-2 Jaw, 2-7/8" to 5" (w/1" pin Hole) 5.0 5 AR
420-0813 N505-4 Insert, 2-7/8" to 3-1/2" 1.0 5 AR
20-5700 N507 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.2 10 A/R
420-5625B J505-21 3-1/2" to 4-1/2" Jaw Assembly

420-5625 J505-2 Jaw, 2-7/8" to 5" (w/1" pin Hole) 5.0 5 AR
420-1321 N505 Insert, 3-1/2" to 4-1/2" 2.5 5 AR
20-5700 N507 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut

420-5625C J505-22 4" to 5" Jaw Assembly 6.0

420-5625 J505-2 Jaw, 2-7/8" to 5" (w/1" pin Hole)

420-1725 N505-1 Insert, 4" to 5" 1.0 5 AR
20-5700 N507 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 2-3/4" w/Nut 0.2 10 A/R

Cesco/Gill Style 58-93R Foster Tong
Casing Jaws & Tong Dies

Cat. # Ref. # Description Wt. Ea. Qty Req Bo
420-5660A J506-54 4" to 4-1/2" Jaw Assembly 2.8

420-5660 J506 Jaw, 4" to 5-1/2" (w/ 3/4" Pin Hole)

420-1721 N505-2 Insert, Casing, 4" to 4-1/2" 1.0 5 A/R
420-5715 N507-1 Insert Screws, 5/16" w/Nuts 0.2 10 AR
420-5660B J506-58 5" to 5-1/2" Jaw Assembly 2.7 5 AR
420-5660 J506 Jaw, 4" to 5-1/2" (w/ 3/4" Pin Hole) 2.5 5 AR
420-2529 N505-3 Insert, Casing, 5" to 5-1/2" 1.0 5 AR
420-5715 N507-1 Insert Screws, 5/16" w/Nuts 0.2 10 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 43



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 58-93R Transmission Assembly

11-662

11-200

93-295-1 ' 11-1132 11-349
92-183

50-26-3
bty 93-37-2
58-27-10 e
rss-sz 11=113
11=76 — 11=1363
2 Ty .
11-603———— -1 1Y fica

5823 1———1HH

50-32-1ﬂ
N =B2A S B

&

11—87

11-900

I EE DR

o

11=59
93-115

3 11=900
_”_A,J!HHUHM
58-25
WSt R 11436 Hd-_

_/rﬁ‘.” RS A 50-45-2
. 58-143-1 t
_ 119-202 OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY  58—17-3

Page 44 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



RIGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

B

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Transmission Assembly

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-9065 4-1083 Shaft Key 2 AR
20-8180 11-59 Fitting, 1/4" Ferrule x 1/4" Pipe Straight 1 AR
97-40-1200-21 11-76 Hex Nut, 3/8" 2 AR
97-62-1600 11-87 Lock Washer, 1/2" 2 AR
97-01-1208-21 11-113 Socket Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" 4 A/R
20-9035 11-176 Hy-Pro Key 1 AR
97-01-1006-19 11-200 Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4" Hex 12 AR
320-8145 11-299 Drain Cock 1 AR
320-8150 11-321 Ell, 1/4" Std. Street 1 AR
20-8155 11-324 Square Head Pipe Plug, 1-1/4" 2 AR
20-9200 11-349 O-Ring 1 AR
320-8170 11-436 Ell 90°, 1/8" Pipe x 5/16" Ferrule 1 AR
97-10-1006-20 11-572 Socket Head Capscrew, 5/16" x 3/4" NF 12 A/R
20-8175 11-575 Socket Pipe Plug, 1/8" (Not Shown) 2 AR
20-8185 11-601 Socket Pipe Plug, 1/2" 1 AR
97-01-1208-21 11-603 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" 30 AR
97-01-1206-21 11-604 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 3/4" 8 AR
97-01-1004-19 11-662 Hex Capscrew, 5/16" x 1/2" 20 AR
320-1905 11-900 Spirolox Ring 3 AR
97-90-0414 11-1132 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1-3/4" 1 AR
97-01-1618-25 11-1363 Hex Capscrew, 1/2" x 2-1/4" 2 AR
97-87-1216-21 11-1578 Square Head Set Screw, 3/8" x 2" 2 A/R
20-6600 50-20 Ring Gear and Pinion 1 AR
320-5905 50-28-3 Shifting Fork 1 AR
320-9635 50-32-1 Bearing 3 AR
320-9405 50-45-1 Bearing Spacer 1 AR
320-9410 50-45-2 Bearing Spacer 1 AR
320-5900 50-193 Shifting Yoke 1 AR
20-6045 56-81 Oil Sight Gauge 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 45



(7> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts &Y/ ————"rropucrs

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Transmission Assembly

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-6630 58-10 High Drive Gear 1 AR
320-6230 58-17-3 End Plate 1 AR
320-9650 58-23 Bearing Cap, Bottom 1 AR
320-9655 58-23-1 Bearing Cap, Top 1 AR
320-9660 58-25 Bearing 4 AR
320-9665 58-27-10 Clutch Lever 1 AR
320-9680 58-29-1 Bearing Cap 1 AR
320-9080 58-131-1 Pinion Key 1 AR
320-6530 58-143-1 Oil Pimp Gear 1 AR
320-6235 58-295 Side Plate 2 AR
97-41-3200-35 58-363-1 Nut 1 AR
320-6635 58-518 Low Clutch Gear 1 AR
320-6640 58-519 High Clutch Gear 1 AR
320-7155 58-520 Jaw Clutch 1 AR
320-7110 58-521 Clutch Shaft 1 AR
320-8725 77-90 Hydraulic Motor 1 AR
20-9602 92-183 Bearing 1 AR
320-6290 93-3-3 Transmission Case 1 AR
320-6435 93-11 High Drive Shaft 1 AR
320-6275 93-18 Ring Gear Cover 1 AR
320-9300 93-19 Ring Gear Hub and Sprocket 1 AR
320-9622 93-32 Bearing 1 AR
320-9624 93-37-2 Motor Adapter 1 AR
320-8324 93-114 Oil Discharge LIne 1 AR
320-8326 93-115 Oil Line 1 AR
320-6265 93-122 Guard Cover (Not Shown) 1 AR
320-9600 93-183 Bearing 1 AR
320-6285 93-295-1 Side Plate 1 AR
320-6700 119-202 Oil Pump 1 AR
320-8435 58-400 Gasket Set (Not Shown) 1 AR

Page 46 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



IGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

(o

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Dog Clutch

Cat. # Ref. # OEM Description Qty Req. Box
320-9635 1 50-32-1 Tapered Bearing 1 AR
320-9410 2 50-45-2 Bearing Spacer 1 AR
320-9660 3 58-25 Roller Bearing 4 AR
320-1905 4 11-900 Snap Ring 4 AR
320-6635 5 58-518 Low Clutch Gear 1 AR
320-7155 6 58-520 Jaw Clutch 1 AR
320-7110 7 58-521 Clutch Shaft 1 AR
320-9065 8 4-1083 Shaft Key 2 AR
320-6640 9 58-519 High Clutch Gear 1 AR
320-9405 10 50-45-1 Bearing Spacer 1 AR
320-9622 11 93-32 Taper Bearing 1 AR
320-9075 12 58-131 Pinion Key 1 AR
20-6600 13 50-20 Pinion Gear 1 AR
97-41-3200-35 14 58-363-1 Lock Nut 1 AR
97-90-0414 15 11-1132 Cotter Pin 1 AR
320-9958 16 54-193 Shift Yoke (Not Shown) 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 47



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Rockford Clutch

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-9835 819-1 Anchor Pin 1 AR
320-7145 819-5 Split Ring 4 AR
320-7150 819-9 Pressure Plate 2 AR
320-7115 819-10 Inner Disc 12 AR
320-7120 819-11 Outer Disc 14 AR
320-8515 819-12 Thrust Plate 2 AR
320-7125 819-13 Adjustment Collar 2 AR
320-9840 819-14 Spring Pin 6 AR
320-9515 819-16 Separating Spring 6 AR
320-7130 819-17 Dog 6 AR
320-9845 819-18 Dog Pivot 6 AR
320-7135 819-20 Body 1 AR
320-7140 819-21 Slipper Sleeve 1 AR
320-9000 11-1186 Hy-Pro Key No. C 6 AR

819-5 — G 2— 81912

819-14——"’/ ' H_—._n.nas

-
819-16

818-11

819-11 612-10
819-16
11188 I ;
e N 1‘//" 819-1

818-12 419

. 819-5
C =4~ Y —

Page 48 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



Blank Page



Tubing Tongs / Parts

(7> RIGTOOL

~Z

—————PRODUCTS

Foster Tong 58-93R Hydraulic Lift Assembly

11-356 11-361
11-1367 123-23
11-816 11-1367
123-26 14397
198,151
11-353
11-148 » (é
3 123-7
123-3-1 <+
12-130 = 123-14
' 11-947
11-946
\:L Y. 11-849
11‘850 _\‘!h 1 26'7

__/5‘
11-1563
18128 —— i}

123-10 ————y ..

Ny

1 o e A A
i T WY “_.':'!.{{{,-;-‘,...:.-I *

123-4 —\,
123-5-1
11-356 -

1280 ————=
11-355

11-1153——> «— 5%
11-1076

Page 50

58-71

<+—158-91-1

www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337

Cat. 2012



RIGTOOL

PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

B

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Hydraulic Lift Assembly

Cat. # OEM # Description

Hydraulic Lift Assembly

320-9622 93-32 Bearing 1 AR
320-9400 11-18 Machine Repair Bushing #20 1 AR
97-40-2000-29 11-145 Nut, 5/8" 4 AR
320-7160 11-146 Clevis, 1/2" 1 AR
320-8101 11-317 Ell 3/8", High Pressure Street 1 A/R
320-9205 11-353* O-Ring, 3/16" x 3" x 3-3/8" 1 AR
320-9210 11-355* O-Ring, 3/16" x 2-3/8" x 2-3/4" 1 AR
320-9215 11-356* O-Ring, 3/16" x 1-1/2" x 1-7/8" 1 AR
320-9220 11-361* O-Ring, 1/8" x 2-1/8" x 2-3/8" 1 AR
97-40-2400-31 11-803 Nut, 3/4" 6 AR
20-1900 11-816* Snap Ring, 2-7/16" 1 AR
320-9938 11-849 Dust Cap, 1/2" 1 AR
320-9940 11-850 Dust Plug, 1/2" 1 AR
320-8107 11-946 Half Coupling, 1/2" 1 AR
320-8104 11-947 Half Coupling (Male) 1 AR
97-43-4800-44 11-1076 Castle Nut, 1-1/2" NF Cad Plated 1 AR
97-90-0824 11-1153 Cotter Pin, 1/4" x 3" 1 AR
97-01-2018-29 11-1293 Hex Capscrew, 5/8" x 2-1/4" 4 AR
320-9905 11-1367* Backup Ring 2 AR
320-8115 11-1563 Ell, 3/8" Flare to 3/8" Pipe 1 AR
320-8330 12-130 Hose Assembly 1 AR
320-9510 58-71 Compression Spring 4 AR
320-9716 58-91-1 Compression Spring Bolt 2 AR
320-9908 74-73 Spring Guide 8 AR
320-9941 123-1-1 Top Cap 1 AR
320-7805 123-2-1 Working Barrel 1 AR
320-7820 123-3-1 Operating Rod 1 AR
320-7825 123-4 Cup Retainer 1 AR
320-7830 123-4-1 Cup Retainer 1 AR
320-1235 123-5-1* Cup 2 AR
320-7840 123-9 Piston 1 AR
320-7802 123-10 Bumper Washer 1 AR
320-6210 123-13-7 Bottom Plate 1 AR
320-8122 123-14 Hydraulic Pipe, 3/8" x 39" Long 1 AR
320-8322 123-17 Hydraulic Line Cover 1 AR
320-9225 123-26* Oil Seal 1 AR
320-9500 126-7 Cushion Spring 1 AR
320-9505 136-8-1 Spring Housing 1 AR
320-7165 161-24-1 Check Valve Assembly 1 AR
320-7810 123-20 Repair Kit 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 51



E>RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts LYy PRODUCTS

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Commercial Hydraulic Parts

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-8100 10-606 Steel Tube 1 AR
320-8105 10-607 Steel Tube 1 AR
320-8110 10-608 Steel Tube 1 AR
97-40-1200-21 11-76 Hex Nut, 3/8" (Not Shown) & AR
97-62-1600 11-87 Lock Washer, 1/2" (Not Shown) 5 AR
320-8195 11-90 Fitting, 3/8" Flare to 3/8" Pipe Straight (Not Shown) 1 AR
320-8130 11-165 Ell 90°, High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8135 11-254 Close High Pressure Nipple, 1" 1 AR
320-8140 11-265 Collar, 1" High Pressure 1 A/R
320-8128 11-333 Nipple, 1" x 2-1/2" High Pressure 1 AR
320-8160 11-337 Nipple, 1" x 6" High Pessure 1 AR
320-8165 11-427 Ell 45°, 1/4" Flare to 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
320-9922 11-560 Dust Cap, 1" 1 AR
320-9930 11-566 Dust Cap, 1-1/4" 1 AR
320-8190 11-606 Socket Pipe Plug, 1" (Not Shown) 2 AR
97-01-1608-25 11-641 Hex Capscrew, 1/2" x 1" & AR
97-90-0307 11-809 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 7/8" (Not Shown) 2 AR
320-9940 11-850 Dust Plug 1 AR
320-8132 11-945 Half Coupling (Not Shown) 1 AR
320-8106 11-953 Half Coupling, 1" 1 AR
320-8108 11-955 Half Coupling, 1-1/4" 1 AR
325-8165 11-963 Ell 90°, 1" Pipe x 1" Tube 4 AR
320-8112 11-966 Straight Fitting 1 AR
320-9900 11-1140 Wrench, 1/2" 1 AR
97-01-1232-21 11-1286 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 4" 3 AR
320-9910 11-1401 Yoke Pin 5 AR
97-01-1618-25 11-1363 Hex Capscrew, 1/2" x 2-1/4" 2 AR
320-8115 11-1563 Ell 45°, 3/8" Flare to 3/8" Pipe 1 AR
320-8120 11-1572 Tube Tee, 3/4" x 3/4" x 1" 1 AR
320-8330 12-130 Hose Assembly 1 AR
320-8000 58-240-5 Control Valve 1 AR
320-8124 76-166 Tee 1 AR

Page 52 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Cat. 2012



‘ R—ﬂpommowlr's Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Commercial Hydraulic Parts

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-8725 77-90 Hydraulic Motor 1 AR
320-9928 93-117-6 Linkage 4 AR
320-9934 93-125 Counterbalance 1 AR
320-6270 93-126 Valve Plate 1 AR
320-9722 93-166 Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" Drilled Head 16 A/R
320-6705 181-24-1 Check Valve Assembly (Not Shown) 1 AR
20-5800 183-5 Relief Valve 1 AR
20-1200 183-9 Knob 1 AR
20-1205 867-22 Handle 2 AR
320-9440 903798-16 Steel Bushing, 1" x 1-1/4" (Not Shown) 1 AR

Foster 58-93R Tubing Tong
Hydraulic Torque Gauge

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box
320-8125 11-162 Ell 90°, 1/4" Flare to 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
320-8126 11-123 Collar, 1/4" Std. Blk. 2 AR
320-8165 11-427 Ell 45°, 1/4" Flare to 1/4" Pipe 1 AR
320-9750 11-1580 Flat Head Screw Machined, 6/32" x 1" 3 A/R
320-9755 11-1581 Machined Nut, 6/32" 3 AR
320-8304 12-249 Hose, 1/4" x 10" Stainless 1 AR
320-6005 236-2 Pressure Gauge, 2-1/2" - 2000 PSI 1 A/R
20-6005 236-4 Gauge Mount 1 AR
320-6020 236-8 Engraved Dial Face 1 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337 Page 53



> RIGTOOL

Tubing Tongs / Parts =Y/ =————=rrooucTs

Foster 147-7 Back-Up Assembly

=0 tag 3‘4_._147-43

;j «—11-920

&Ema-
1.57 147-41 a0 D
‘i'l-‘!57’5-—T
11-806

11-145

11-196
11-603

l «—121-10

11-1335
11-131

147-6

«——— 147-40

. ~

] | 20 820 ;‘1 s 11920
3 o

11:603 I*INSERT =0 *=

1
. 147-43
11-196 *INSERT [ Li1s7

11-188

Page 54 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665 « fax (817) 595-1337

Cat. 2012



E2RIGTOOL

\/ ————=PRODUCTS Tubing Tongs / Parts

Foster 58-93R Back-Up Tubing Tong

Cat. # OEM # Description Qty. Req. Box

335-1010 147-5893R-100 Back-Up Assembly (Less Jaws) for 58-93R 1 AR
97-62-1600 11-87 Lock Washer, 1/2" 12 AR
97-85-0800 11-131 Fitting, 1/4" 28 Str. Grease 8 AR
97-40-2000-29 11-145 Hex Nut, 5/8" 2 AR
97-10-1610-25 11-188 Socket Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-1/4" 12 AR
97-62-1200 11-196 Lock Washer, 3/8" 10 AR
20-7900 11-284 Dowel Pin, 1/2" x 1" 1 AR
97-01-1208-21 11-603 Hex Capscrew, 3/8" x 1" 10 A/R
97-62-2000 11-806 Lock Washer, 5/8" 2 AR
97-10-1606-25 11-878 Socket Capscrew, 1/2" x 3/4" 2 AR
20-9940 11-920 Safety Pin 2 AR
335-7910 11-1335 Dowel Pin, 1/2" x 1-1/2" 4 AR
97-01-2028-29 11-1575 Hex Capscrew, 5/8" x 3-1/2" 2 AR
335-1660 121-10 Return Spring 1 AR
335-6600 147-1-1 Ring Gear 1 AR
335-4100 147-2-10 Cover Plate, 6-1/4" Bore 1 AR
335-1510 147-5-80 Gear Housing 1 AR
335-7950 147-6 Jaw Pin 5 AR
335-9450 147-12 Jaw Pin Bushing 10 AR
335-1530 147-19 Adapter 1 AR
335-9900 147-20 Swivel 1 AR
335-1540 147-40 Front Positioner 1 AR
335-1560 147-41 Back Positioner 1 AR
335-7920 147-43 Pull Pin 2 AR
335-1640A 50-149-5-100 1-5/16" to 2-1/16" Back-Up Jaw Ass’y 5

335-1640 50-149-5 Back-Up Jaw, 1-5/16" to 2-1/16" 2.20 5 5
20-0204 50-48-5 Tong Die, 1" to 1-1/2" 0.30 5 10
20-5705 50-49-2 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 1" 0.20 10 AR
335-5625A 147-7-100 2-3/8" to 3-3/4" Back-Up Jaw Ass’y

335-5625 147-7 Back-Up Jaw, 2-3/8” to 3-3/4” 2.50 5 5
320-0708 50-48-1 Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.50 5 10
320-0708P 50-48-1P Pyramid Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.50 5 10
20-5705 50-49-2 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 1" 0.20 10 AR
335-5620A 147-14-100 3-1/16" to 4-1/2" Back-Up Jaw Ass’y

335-5620 147-14 Back-Up Jaw, 3-1/16" to 4-1/2" 2.25 5 5
320-0708 50-48-1 Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.50 5 10
320-0708P 50-48-1P Pyramid Tong Die, 2-3/8" to 2-7/8" 0.50 5 10
20-5705 50-49-2 Insert Screw, 3/8" x 1" 0.20 10 AR
335-1630 147-10 Solid Back-Up Jaw, 4-1/2" to 5-9/16" 6.00 5 AR

335-1610 147-8 Solid Back-Up Jaw, 5" to 6-1/16" 6.00 5 AR

Cat. 2012 www.rigtool.com ¢ sales@rigtool.com ¢ phone (877) 744-8665  fax (817) 595-1337 Page 55



